
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 

26 September 2023 
 
 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Procedures Committee will be held on Monday, 2nd October, 2023 
in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 
10.00 am 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Clarance (Chair), H Cox, Daws, Keeling, MacGregor, Ryan, Thorne and 
Wrigley 
 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed.  
 
 
A G E N D A  
 
Part I 
 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Election of Deputy Chair   
 
3. Declarations of interest   
 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 

2023.  
  

Public Document Pack

1



 

5. Recommendation from Full Council - Increase in Financial 
Limits  

 

 To reconsider the increase in Final Limits as resolved by Full Council on  Tuesday, 
23rd May, 2023, 
  

6. Recommendation from Full Council - Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 To consider the Notice of Motion on Full Council on Tuesday, 25th July, 2023 that 
was referred to Procedures Committee to move to a single Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. 
  

7. Revision of the Member and Officer Protocol  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3172&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3172&Ver=4
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=3220&Ver=4
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 

 
1 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Connett, H Cox, Haines, Nuttall (Chair), Parker (Vice-Chair) and 
L Petherick 
 

 
Member Attendance: 
Councillor Dewhirst 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Daws and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
 
  

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings on 30 September and 24 October 2022. 
 2022 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

3.   REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION  
 
Members discussed the proposed changes to the constitution they raised the 
following points: 

  the need to understand officers’ reasons for the changes 
  for the changes to be broken and presented over a period of time and not in 

one document 
  the changes should be deferred for the new Council to consider after the 

May 2023 elections with the exception of the key decision thresholds. 
 

Members recommended that Council increase in the financial limits for Key 
Decisions 3.4.7 for revenue to £100,000 and for capital projects to £250,000. 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 4



 
Procedures Committee (22.2.2023)

 
2 

 
RESOLVED that the revisions to the Constitution be deferred to after the May 2023 
elections with the exception of financial limits in 3.4.7. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the financial limits Key Decisions at 3.4.7 in the 
constitution be increased as follows: 

  Revenue £100,000 
  Capital £250,000 

 
And any other references to these limits be amended accordingly.  
  

4.   MEMBERS INDUCTION PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted the induction programme commenting on the need for an on-going 
training programme for members to support their continuing development in 
particular with regards to Planning and Licensing Committee members.  
  

5.   TRAINING FOR COUNCILLORS TO SERVE ON THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  
 
Members discussed the need for additional training options for Planning Committee 
Members in particular those that join throughout the municipal year and the 
requirement for regular ongoing training. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

(1) Ensure there is in place regular training events so ad-hoc changes to 
planning committee membership can receive the necessary support to serve 
on the committee in a timely and supportive manner: and  

 
(2) Investigate alternative training provision such as, for example, use of the 

Planning Advisory Service online modules perhaps combined with multiple 
choice responses to evidence the training has been undertaken.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chair 

 

 

24



 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

 
 
Teignbridge District Council 
Procedures Committee  
Part i 

Report Title 
 
Revision of the Member and Officer Protocol

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval for the proposed change(s) to the Member/Officer Protocol 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Procedures Committee recommends to the Council that the proposed 
Protocol be approved and incorporated into the Constitution. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
Martin Flitcroft Chief Finance Officer 
Email: martin.flitcroft@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications 
 
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
The proposed changes are considered necessary as part of the Council’s Best Value 
obligations.  
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Environmental/Climate Change Implications 
 
None 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 7

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


 

Committee 
Date of meeting 

Report Author 
 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Email: paul.woodhead@teignbridge.gov.uk 
 
Executive Member 
 
Cllr Richard Keeling - Executive Member for Corporate Services  
 
Appendices/Background Papers 
 
The Proposed Protocol for Member / Officer Relations 
The Existing Officer and Member Relations Protocol – Part 10(b) Constitution. 
 
1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 This report arises as a consequence of a review of aspects of the Council’s 

Constitution and procedures by the Monitoring Officer and Managing Director.   

6

http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/


   
 

DRAFT  
TDC PROTOCOL FOR MEMBER / OFFICER RELATIONS 

 
 
Content: 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
2.  Members 
 
3.  Officers 
 
4.  The Relationship: General 
 
5.  Family Relationships 
 
6.  Officer advice to Party Groups 
 
7.  Provision of Support Services to Members and Party Groups 
 
8.  Members’ Access to Information and to Council Documents 
 
9.  Officer – Executive/Chair Relationships 
 
10. Specific Member Roles / Officer Relationships 
 
11. Conduct at meetings 
 
12. Press and Media 
 
13. Correspondence 
 
14. Involvement of local County Councillors 
 
15. Elections 
 
16. Breaches of this Protocol 
 
17. Monitoring, Review and Further Advice

7



   
1.       Introduction 
 
1.1      The purpose of this Protocol is to guide Members and Officers of the Council in their 
 relations with one another. The Protocol’s intention is to build and maintain good 
 working relationships between Members and Officers as they work together. 
 
1.2      A strong, constructive, and trusting relationship between Members and 
 Officers is essential to the effective and efficient working of the Council. 
 
1.3      This Protocol also seeks to reflect the principles underlying the respective Codes of 
 Conduct which apply to Members and Officers. The shared object of these Codes is to 
 en
[...]
of disciplinary action to be taken against an 
Officer, nor 

• insist (nor be seen to insist) that an Officer is disciplined. 
 
16.6    Members have a right to be told the outcome of any disciplinary case, but have no 
 entitlement to detailed information about the hearing or its conduct aside from those 
 Members of the Appeals Committee where specific cases are considered by the 
 Committee. 
 
16.7    Where an Officer feels that they have not been properly treated with respect and 
 courtesy, and wishes to make a complaint under the Members’ Code of Conduct this 
 should be made in writing to the Monitoring Officer. In the event of the concerns being 
raised  informally, the Monitoring Officer may refer the matter to the leader of the relevant party 
 group or to the Member concerned. In the event of a formal complaint, the Monitoring 
 Officer will consider whether the complaint should be referred for investigation, other 
 action or whether no further action should be taken and the Council’s procedures for 

19



   
 dealing with Members’ Code of Conduct complaints will be followed as set out in the 
 Constitution. 
 
16.8    Breaches of this Protocol by a Member may constitute a breach of the 
 Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
16.9   Breaches of this Protocol by an Officer may be referred for disciplinary action. 
 
17   Monitoring, Review and further Advice 
 
17.1     The application and implementation of this Protocol will be monitored and reviewed by 
 the Council’s Standards Committee in consultation with the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 
17.2     Further advice on the interpretation of this Protocol is available from the Managing 
Director or Monitoring Officer. 

20


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Revision of the Member and Officer Protocol
	Teignbridge District Council Procedures Committee
	Part i
	Report Title
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendation(s)
	Financial Implications
	Legal Implications
	Report Author
	Executive Member

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

PROCEDURES COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant (Vice-Chair), Clarance (Chair), H Cox, Keeling, MacGregor, Ryan, 
Thorne and Wrigley 
 

 
 
 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Daws 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Flitcroft, Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
Sarah Selway, Democratic Services Team Leader & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Phil Shears, Managing Director 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer to the Council 
 

 
 
 
  

6.   ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr Bullivant be elected Vice Chair for the 2023/2024 municipal 
year. 
 
  

7.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
  

8.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to an amendment 
that down be added to the sentence ‘for the changes to be broken down and 
presented over a period of time and not in one document’.  
  

9.   RECOMMENDATION FROM FULL COUNCIL - INCREASE IN FINANCIAL 
LIMITS  
 



 
Procedures Committee (2.10.2023) 

 
2 

 

The Executive Member for Corporate Resources presented the recommendation to 
increase the financial limits. 
 
In response to Members, the Chief Finance Officer & Head of Corporate Services 
confirmed he would provide a report for Full Council detailing the implications and 
benefits of the changes. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the financial limits Key Decisions at 3.4.7 in the 
constitution be increased as follows: 

• Revenue £100,000 
• Capital £250,000 

 
And any other references to these limits be amended accordingly.  
  

10.   RECOMMENDATION FROM FULL COUNCIL - OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Leader presented the recommendation to revert to one Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee he proposed that this would be with effect from 1 January 2024.  
 
Members discussed the appropriate size of a single Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and raised concerns regarding the engagements of all Members in the 
Scrutiny function. It was noted by Members that this proposal did not include the 
Audit Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the Overview & Scrutiny Committees are 
merged to have one Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 26 Members this would 
come into effect on 1 January 2024.  
 
 
  

11.   REVISION OF THE MEMBER AND OFFICER PROTOCOL  
 
The Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer presented the revisions to the 
Member/Officer Protocol. 
 
Members raised concerns that all Members should have input into this document. 
 
The Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer advised that the Protocol would be 
considered by Full Council and therefore all Members would have an opportunity to 
have their input into the Protocol.  
 
RESOLVED that Group Leaders discuss with their Members and feedback to the 
next Procedures Committee meeting on this matter. 
 
 
 
 



 
Procedures Committee (2.10.2023) 

 
3 

 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 


